
MODIFICATION 
State of Maryland Department oflnformation Technology 

Modification No. 9 
To Contract No. 060B0400007 
Consolidated Computer Aided Dispatch/Records Management System/Auto Vehicle 
Locator/Automated Field Reporting (CAD/RMS/AVL/AFR) 
Effective Date of Modification: 
Contract Dated: December 14, 2010 

This Modification #9 ("Modification") to Contract No. 060B0400007 for 
Consolidated Computer Aided Dispatch/Records Management System/Auto Vehicle 
Locator/Automated Field Repmting (CAD/RMS/AVL/AFR) (the "Contract") is made this 
__________________ _,:±.,;;>:'.!.,___:day of 

kdE::QSID'O \w A , 2019 by and between COLOSSUS, INCORPORATED d/b/a 
InterAct Public Safety Systems ("Contractor") and the State of Maryland ("State"), acting by 
and through the Department oflnformation Technology ("Department") (collectively the 
"Parties"). 

Recitals 

WHEREAS, on January 21, 2010, the Depattment issued its Request for Proposals, 
Consolidated Computer Aided Dispatch/Records Management System/Auto Vehicle 
Locator/Automated Field Reporting, Solicitation No. 060B0400007 ("RFP"), now known as 
Contrnct No. 060B0400007 ("Contract"); 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Contract on December 14, 20 IO which was 
earlier approved by the Maryland Board of Public Works on November 17, 2010; 

WHEREAS, the Contract provided insufficient funding during the option years such 
that the Contract's remaining value does not allow the State to purchase additional licenses 
necessary to allow proper access to and use of the system consistent with growing demand; 

WHEREAS, the Patties desire to modify the Contract by increasing the Contract not­
to-exceed amount by $1,129,298 in order to meet such growing demand; 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to modify the Contract to provide for the Contractor's 
delivery to the State of an independent service auditor's SOC 2 TYPE II -- Repmt Security, 
Availability & Confidentiality Audit. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the covenants herein 
contained, the adequacy and sufficiency of which are duly acknowledged by the Parties, the 
Parties agree to the following: 

1. The foregoing recitals are not merely prefatory but are hereby incorporated 
into and made a pa1t of this Modification. 



2. The Contact is modified to provide for the Contractor's delivery to the State 
during Option year #5, an independent service auditor's SOC 2 TYPE II -- Report 
Security, Availability & Confidentiality Audit at no cost to the State. 

3. The Contract is modified to provide that (i) the not-to-exceed value for 
Contract option year #5 is $2,800,000, which represents an increase of$1,129,298 and (ii) 
total payments to the Contractor pursuant to this Contract (including the Contract's initial 
term and all option years) shall not exceed $34,836,281. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Paities have caused this Modification to be executed by 
their respective duly authorized officers, agents or officials as of the date first written above. 

COLOSSUS, INCORPORATED d/b/a Inter Act Public Safety S stems 

Name: Todd Richardson 
Title: CFO 

State of Maryland, Department oflnformation Technology 

' ' Name Michael Leahy-- Witness/Attest 
Title: Secretary of Administration 

2 


